BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the matter of the application of Timber Creek Sewer)
Company for permission, approval, and a certificate of)
convenience and necessity authorizing it to construct,)
install, own, operate, control, manage and maintain a) Case No. SA-95-110
sewer company for the public located in an unincor-	}
porated area in Platte County, Missouri.)
	1

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

On May 18, 1995, the Commission issued an order which granted a certificate of convenience and necessity to Timber Creek Sewer Company (Company). In the order, the Commission directed Timber Creek Sewer Company to file a complete tariff consistent with the findings of the order.

On June 1, 1995, the Company submitted a complete tariff. On June 12, 1995, the Company submitted substitute tariff sheets to correct some typographical errors and make some revisions requested by Staff.

On June 15, 1995, the Commission's Staff filed a memorandum to the official case file. In its memorandum, the Staff recommends approval of the tariff (sheet Nos. 6, 8, 15, 17, 19, and 21 substituted). Staff states that the tariff is similar to the Water and Sewer Department's example sewer tariff which has been approved for a number of regulated sewer utilities.

The Commission has reviewed the tariff and Staff's memorandum. The Commission finds that the tariff (Sheet Nos. 6, 8, 15, 17, 19, and 21 substituted) should be approved because the tariff complies with the Commission's order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the following tariff sheets filed by Timber Creek Sewer Company on June 1, 1995, as amended by substitute sheets filed June 12, 1995, be, and hereby are, approved for service rendered on and after July 1, 1995.

P.S.C. MO. No. 1
Original Title Sheet
Original Sheet Nos. 1 through 28

- 2. That nothing in this order shall be considered a finding by the Commission of the reasonableness of the expenditures herein involved, nor of the value for ratemaking purposes of the properties herein involved, nor as an acquiescence in the value placed upon said property by Timber Creek Sewer Company.
- 3. That the Commission reserves the right to consider the rate-making treatment to be afforded these transactions, and their resulting cost of capital, in any later proceeding.
- 4. That this order shall become effective on the 1st day of July, 1995.

BY THE COMMISSION

(SEAL)

David L. Rauch Executive Secretary

Thomas H. Luckewnbill, Deputy Chief Hearing Examiner, by delegation of authority under Commission Directive of January 3, 1995, pursuant to Section 386.240, R.S.Mo. 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 21st day of June, 1995.